28 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, excluding the weighted average
number of treasury shares (Note 14). Diluted earnings per ordinary share are not materially different from basic
earnings per share.

29 Dividends per share

The AGM held on 23 June 2017 approved the proposal for a €0,20/ share distribution as final dividend for the
year 2016, out of prior-year taxed reserves, which was paid out on 10 July 2017 (amounting to a total of
€61.127).

At its meeting held on 9 November 2017, the Board of Directors decided to distribute an interim dividend of
€0,15 per share (excluding treasury shares – Note 13) for the financial year 2017. The dividend amounts to a
total of €45.835.

The relevant amounts relating to the interim dividend for 2017 and the final dividend for 2016 (total amount of
€106.962) have been included in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

For the year ended

Before tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax Before tax

Tax
(charge)/

credit After tax

Cash flow hedges (3.678) 1.067 (2.611) 50.006 (14.502) 35.504
Actuarial gains/ (losses) on defined benefit pension
plans (10.001) 2.901 (7.100) (6.434) 1.866 (4.568)

Other comprehensive income (13.679) 3.968 (9.711) 43.572 (12.636) 30.936

31 December 201631 December 2017

31 December 2017 31 December 2016

Profit / (loss) before Tax 482.391 466.224

Tax calculated at tax rates applicable to profits (139.893) (135.205)
Tax on income not subject to tax 9.780 11.121
Tax on expenses not deductible for tax purposes (7.874) (7.949)
Adjustments for deferred tax of prior periods 1.607 1.411
Other movements (20) (1.279)

Tax (Charge) / Credit (136.400) (131.901)

For the year ended

As at
31 December 2017 31 December 2016

Earnings per share attributable to the Company Shareholders
(expressed in Euro per share): 1,13 1,09
Net income attributable to ordinary shares